

# 14-3348

---

## **U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,  
WADHAMS ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
LIGHTNING EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVICE INC.,  
WARD TRANSPORT & LOGISTICS CORP.,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AMERICAN TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., WADHAMS ENTERPRISES, INC., LIGHTNING  
EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVICE INC., AND WARD TRANSPORT &  
LOGISTICS CORP.**

---

Richard Pianka  
ATA LITIGATION CENTER  
950 North Glebe Road  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 838-1889

Evan M. Tager  
Richard B. Katskee  
Thomas P. Wolf  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

v.

NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY, NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION, THOMAS J. MADISON, JR., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the New York State Thruway Authority, HOWARD MILSTEIN, in his official capacity as Chair of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Boards of Directors, DONNA J. LUH, in her official capacity as Vice-Chair of New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Boards of Directors, E. VIRGIL CONWAY, in their official capacities as members of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Board of Directors, RICHARD N. SIMBERG, in their official capacities as members of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Board of Directors, BRANDON R. SALL, in their official capacities as members of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Board of Directors, J. RICE DONALD, JR., in their official capacities as members of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Board of Directors, JOSE HOLGUIN-VERAS, in their official capacities as members of the New York State Thruway Authority/Canal Corporation Board of Directors,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. New York Is Not An Indispensable Party.....	2
A. The District Court’s Rule 19 Determination Is Irreconcilable With Controlling Supreme Court And Second Circuit Precedent. ....	3
B. The Thruway Authority Implicitly Concedes That A Judgment In Plaintiffs’ Favor Would Not Implicate The State’s Obligation Not To Abandon The Barge Canal. ....	10
C. The Thruway Authority Offers No Other Cognizable Interests Requiring Joinder. ....	13
II. This Action Was Timely.....	19
A. The Statute Of Limitations Does Not Bar Suit.....	19
B. The Doctrine Of Laches Does Not Apply.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Bridgeport &amp; Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14, 27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Coastal Modular Corp. v. Laminators, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Grammenos v. Lemos</i> , 457 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Kuhnle Bros. v. Cnty. of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	9
<i>Liquifin Aktiengesellschaft v. Brennan</i> , 383 F. Supp. 978 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	17
<i>Mancuso v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manning v. Energy Conversion Devices, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	5, 10
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5, 9
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	20, 22
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. San Juan Bay Marina</i> , 239 F.3d 400 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Va. Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Veal v. Geraci</i> , 23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XI .....	3, 5, 6
N.Y. CONST. art. X, § 5.....	7
N.Y. CONST. art. XV, § 1 .....	12
N.Y. CONST. art. XV, § 2 .....	13
N.Y. CONST. art. XV, § 3 .....	1, 11, 12, 13
<b>STATUTES, RULES, &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2403 .....	17
N.Y. CANAL LAW § 2 .....	12
N.Y. PUB. AUTH. LAW § 354 .....	7, 14
N.Y. PUB. AUTH. LAW § 382 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
